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IN THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

ELM 3DS INNOVATIONS LLC,
Plaintiff,

V.
Case No. 14-01431-LPS-CJB
MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC.; MICRON
SEMICONDUCTOR PRODUCTS, INC.; and
MICRON CONSUMER PRODUCTS
GROUP, INC,,

Jury Trial Demanded

Defendants.

N e e e e e N N N N

ELM 3DS INNOVATIONS LLC,
Plaintiff,

V.
Case No. 14-01430-LPS-CJB
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD,,
SAMSUNG SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.,
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.,
and SAMSUNG AUSTIN SEMICONDUCTOR,
LLC,

Jury Trial Demanded

Defendants.

ELM 3DS INNOVATIONS LLC,
Plaintiff,

V. Case No. 14-01432-LPS-CJB

SK HYNIX INC., SK HYNIX AMERICA INC.,

HYNIX SEMICONDUCTOR

MANUFACTURING AMERICA INC., and SK

HYNIX MEMORY SOLUTIONS INC.,
Defendants.

Jury Trial Demanded

N N N N e e e N N N N N N e e e e e N N N N N

NOTICE OF SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM AND NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF RON
EPSTEIN
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TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rules 26 and
45, Defendants SK hynix Inc., SK hynix America Inc., Hynix Semiconductor Manufacturing
America Inc., and SK hynix Memory Solutions Inc. (collectively, “SK hynix’’); Micron
Technology, Inc., Micron Semiconductor Products, Inc., and Micron Consumer Products Group,
Inc. (collectively, “Micron”); Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., Samsung Semiconductor, Inc.,
Samsung Electronics America, Inc., and Samsung Austin Semiconductor, LLC (collectively,
“Samsung”) (Micron, Samsung and SK hynix collectively referred to as “Defendants”) will take
the deposition of Mr. Ron Epstein. The deposition will begin at 9:00 a.m. PST on July 7, 2020, at
the offices of O’Melveny & Myers LLP, 2765 Sand Hill Rd., Menlo Park, CA 94025, or a location
mutually agreed upon by the parties. The deposition will be taken upon oral examination pursuant
to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rules 26 and 45 before a court reporter, notary public, or other
person authorized by law to administer oaths, and will be recorded stenographically, by videotape,
and by use of LiveNote.

Defendants reserve the right to seek additional testimony in the event additional facts or
documents become available after the conclusion of the deposition on this Notice.

PLEASE FURTHER TAKE NOTICE Mr. Epstein is also required to produce all
documents responsive to the “Documents to be Provided Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 45” set forth
in Section 111 of the attached Exhibit A. Specifically, Mr. Epstein is hereby requested to produce
and permit inspection and copying of all documents within his custody and control, as those terms
are defined in Exhibit A, at O’Melveny & Myers LLP, 610 Newport Center Drive, 17" Floor,
Newport Beach, CA 92660, beginning at 9:00 am PST, on June 29, 2020.
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Counsel for SK hynix:
Of Counsel:

L. Howard Chen

Harold H. Davis

Nicholas A. Brown
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 3000

San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 655-1300
chenh@gtlaw.com
davish@gtlaw.com

Vishesh Narayen
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

101 East Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1900

Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 318.5700
narayenv@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Micron:
Of Counsel:

John Kappos

Hana Oh Chen

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP
610 Newport Center Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92660-3823
Telephone: (949) 823-6900
jkappos@omm.com
hchen@omm.com

Brian Cook

Xin-Yi Zhou

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street

Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899
Telephone: (213) 430-6000
bcook@omm.com
vzhou@omm.com

DOCKET

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

/s/ Benjamin J. Schladweiler

Benjamin J. Schladweiler (#4601)
The Nemours Building

1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 661-7352
schladweilerb@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants SK hynix Inc., SK
hynix America Inc., Hynix Semiconductor
Manufacturing America Inc., and SK Hynix
Memory Solutions Inc.

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER

/s Frederick L. Cottrell, 11

Frederick L. Cottrell, 111 (#2555)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)

Tyler E. Cragg (#6398)
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street

One Rodney Square
Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 651-7700
cottrell@rlf.com
hunter@rlf.com

cragg@rlf.com

Attorneys for Defendant Micron Technology,
Inc., Micron Semiconductor Products, Inc.,
and Micron Consumer Products Group, Inc.
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Counsel for Samsung:
Of Counsel:

Allan M. Soobert

Naveen Modi

Phillip W. Citroén

PAUL HASTINGS LLP

875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 551-1700
allansoobert@paulhastings.com
naveenmodi@paulhastings.com
phillipcitroen@paulhastings.com

June 15, 2020

DOCKET

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP

/s/ Adam W. Poff

Adam W. Poff (#3990)
Pilar G. Kraman (#5199)
Rodney Square

1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6600
apoff@ycst.com
pkraman@ycst.com

Attorneys For Defendants Samsung
Electronics Co., Ltd., Samsung
Semiconductor, Inc., Samsung Electronics
America, Inc., and Samsung Austin
Semiconductor, LLC
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